Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 26th March, 2024
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press.
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision-making meetings
are audio recorded and the recordings are uploaded to the Council’s website.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Appointment of Chair
To appoint a Chair for the meeting.
2. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable
pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in
any item on the agenda and for Members to declare if they have pre-determined

any item on the agenda.

3. Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Vault, 19 Crewe Road, Alsager,
Cheshire, ST7 2EP (Pages 7 - 62)

To consider the above application.

Membership: Councillors D Edwardes, A Heler and J Place

For requests for further information

Contact: Sam Jones

Tel: 01270 686643

E-Mail: samuel.jones@cheshireeast.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 3 Agenda Annex

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Procedure for Hearings — Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Committee

The full Licensing Committee consists of fifteen elected Members of the Council. From
this full Committee will be drawn sub-committees of three members to deal with
licensing functions under the Licensing Act 2003. The Chairman and Vice Chairman
of the Licensing Committee shall have the discretion to refer a matter up to a hearing
of the full Licensing Committee.

Officers at Hearings

= The Committee Officer introduces all parties and records the proceedings

= The Legal Adviser provides ind
[...]
 may submit in writing any information which they would
have been entitled to provide orally if they had not been required to leave.

Prior to the hearing each party shall have given notification and served

documentation (eg statements of witnesses or reports of experts) as required.
Late representations and evidence will only be considered with the agreement
of all parties.

Anyone entitled to be heard may be represented by any person, whether or
not that person is legally qualified.

Hearsay will be permitted but the Sub-Committee will be reminded to give it
appropriate weight.

Due note shall be taken of the provisions of the Hearings Regulations 2005.
The Chair may, in the interests of expediency or convenience of the parties,

vary the procedure from time to time, provided notice is given to the parties
and the rules of natural justice are observed.




Page 6

Summary of Procedure

1. Chairman appointed (if this has not been done previously).

2. Chairman to call for declarations of interest and request that all parties
introduce themselves.

3. Chairman summarises the procedure for the hearing

4. The Licensing Officer summarises the application

5. Applicant to present his/her case.

6. Applicant to be questioned by all parties (to clarify points only) following
which, he/she can clarify any other matters which he/she feels may have been
misunderstood when the application was presented.

7. Applicant to be questioned by the Committee.

8. Responsible Authorities to make their representations following which they
can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

9. Other Persons will be invited to present the bases of their objections, following
which they can be questioned by all parties by way of clarification.

10. The applicant will be invited to sum up his/her case
11. Committee/Sub-Committee withdraws to make its decision

12. Committee/Sub-Committee returns to announce its decision to all present.



Page 7 Agenda Itgm 3
Cheshire Easft“\

Council %
OPEN

By virtue of paragraph(s) X of Part 1 Schedule 1of the Local Government Act 1972.

Licensing Act Sub-Committee
26" March 2024

Application to Vary a Premises Licence
— The Vault, 19 Crewe Road, Alsager,
Cheshire, ST7 2EP

Report of: Peter Skates, Acting Executive Director — Place
Ward(s) Affected: Alsager

Purpose of Report

1 To allow Members of the Sub-Committee to determine a contested
application for the variation of a premises licence made under the
Licensing Act 2003 for the following premises:

The Vault, 19 Crewe Road, Alsager, Cheshire, ST7 2EP

Executive Summary

2 The report provides details of an application to vary an existing Premises
Licence, under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003, sets out the relevant
representations made, and outlines the evidence presented by the
parties in relation to the application.

RECOMMENDATIONS
The Licensing Act Sub-Committee is requested to consider the application and any

relevant representations and determine what steps, if any, it considers are appropriate
to promote the Licensing Objectives.

In making its decision the Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to:

= Modify the conditions of the licence

» Reject the whole or part of the application




Page 8

Background

3

On 1%t February 2024 an application was received by the Licensing
Department for the variation of a Premises Licence known as The Vault,
19 Crewe Road, Alsager, ST7 2EP. The application was sent for
consultation the same day (01t February 2024). The last date for
representations to be made was 29" February 2024. A copy of the full
application and plan is attached to this report at Appendix 1.

Licensing records show that a Premises Licence currently exists in
relation to The Vault at Crewe Road, Alsager, ST7 2EP. Premises
Licence Number PREM1450 refers, and a copy is attached to this report
at Appendix 2.

The application seeks to extend the times of licensable activities (as set
out in paragraph 8 below) and to remove condition 16 of Annex 2.

A map of the area in which the premises is located is attached to this
report at Appendix 3.

The operating schedule indicates that the relevant licensable activities
that will be subject to change if this application is successful are:

Sale of Alcohol
Recorded Music
Late Night Refreshment

The amended hours applied for are as follows:

Sale of alcohol (for consumption on the premises)

Monday to Thursday — 12:00hrs to 00:00hrs

Friday and Saturday — 9:30hrs to 01:00hrs the following day
Sunday — 09:30hrs to 22:00hrs

Provision of Recorded Music (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday - 12:00hrs to 00:00hrs

Friday and Saturday — 09:30hrs to 01:30hrs the following day
Sunday — 09:30hrs to 22:30hrs

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (Indoors)
Monday to Thursday — 23:00hrs to 00:00hrs
Friday and Saturday — 23:00hrs to 01:30hrs




Page 9

Consultation and Engagement

9

10

11

Licensing records show that the Public Notice that is required to be
displayed at or near the proposed premises in accordance with the
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005, has been inspected by a Licensing Officer or 04"
February 2024 and confirmed to be present, and met the requirements
under the regulations. The Public Notice has also been duly advertised
in The Chronicle newspaper, as required.

Responsible Authorities:

The Licensing Authority received a representation from Environmental
Health who have engaged with the applicant and agreed proposed
conditions. A copy of the agreed condition is attached to this report at
Appendix 4.

No further representations were received from other Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons:

The Council received four representations against the application, from
members of the public. A copy of the representations are attached to
this report at Appendix 5.

Reasons for Recommendations

12

13

The Licensing Act Sub-Committee has the power to determine this
application in accordance with the provisions of the Licensing Act 2003
and the Council’s Constitution.

Acting in the capacity of the Licensing Authority, Members must seek to
promote the Licensing Objectives and where Members consider that
matters have engaged one or more of the Objectives, they may
exercise their discretion. The Licensing Objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder
e Public Safety
e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm



Page 10

Other Options Considered

14

No other options have been considered because the process for
determining contested applications is set by legislation.

Implications and Comments

Monitoring Officer/Legal

15

16

17

18

19
20

21

22

23

24

The Sub Committee must determine this application in accordance with
section 35 of the Licensing Act 2003. To do so otherwise would render
its determination unlawful and invalid.

In accordance with the provisions of section 35 (3)(b) of the Licensing Act
2003 the Licensing Authority Sub Committee must, having regard to the
representations, made in this application take such steps (if any) as it
considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

Section 35 (4) provides that the authority may:
» Modify the conditions of the licence
» Reject the whole or part of the application

Members are reminded that should any conditions be added or amended,
they should be practical, enforceable and appropriate to promote the
Licensing Objectives.

Members may not extend the period for which the licence has effect.

Members may not vary substantially the premises to which the licence
relates.

Members may vary the premises licence so that it has effect subject to
different conditions in respect of different parts of the premises or different
licensable activities.

Members are reminded that they are to determine the variation
application before them and cannot change parts of the licence that are
not part of the application.

Members are also reminded of the statutory obligation placed on the
Local Authority under section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to
through all of its various functions, and Licensing is one of those functions
to do all that it can to prevent Crime and disorder, Anti-social Behaviour,
behaviour adversely affecting the environment and reoffending.

Members must give reasons for their determination and notice of it must
be communicated to the parties to this application. If Members depart



Page 11

from the Statutory Guidance or the Council’'s Statement of Licensing
Policy then their decision notice must set out the reasons for doing so.

25  Finally, Members are also reminded that in determining the application,
consideration also needs to be given to:

» The rules of natural justice

= The provisions of the Human Rights Act 1998
Section 151 Officer/Finance
26  There are no financial implications.

Policy

27  The Licensing Authority has adopted a Statement of Licensing Policy in
accordance with section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003.

28  The Licensing Authority must also have due regard to the guidance
issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

29  Members should provide reason(s) for any decision taken and should set
out the reasoning where they determine to depart in any way from the
Policy or Guidance.

Equality, Diversity and Inclusion

30  There are no equality implications
Human Resources
31  There are no human resources implications.

Risk Management

32  The Licensing Sub-Committee will hear representations made on behalf
of both the applicant and the ‘relevant person’ who has submitted their
representation and will make a decision on the basis of the evidence
presented to it. The Licensing Act 2003 makes provision for appeal to the
Magistrates’ Court of any decision made by the Licensing Authority

Rural Communities

33  There are no implications for rural communities.



Page 12

Children and Young People including Cared for Children, care leavers
and Children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND)

34  There are no implications for children and young people.

Public Health

35 There are no direct implications for public health.

Climate Change

36  There are no implications for climate change.

Access to Information

Contact Officer: Amanda Andrews
Licensing@Cheshireeast.gov.uk
0300 123 5015

Appendices: Appendix 1a-b — Application & Plan

Appendix 2 — Existing Premises Licence

Appendix 3 — Map of area

Appendix 4a-c - Environmental Health Proposed Conditions
Appendix 5 — Objections from Members of the Public

Background Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the
Papers: Licensing Act 2003 (publishing.service.gov.uk)

Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy published
under section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003

Licensing Act 2003

The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Requlations 2005



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/pdf/licensing/statement_of_licensing_policy_2014-2019.pdf
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2005/44/contents/made

Page 13

Cheshire East
Application to vary a premises licence
Licensing Act 2003

—

Cheshire Eas;\"

Council %

For help contact
licensing@cheshireeast.gov.uk
Telephone: 0300 123 5015

* required information

Section 1 of 18

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

System reference Not Currently In Use

Your reference The Vault

Are you an agent acting on behalf of the applicant?

C Yes (¢ No
Applicant Details
* First name IJuIie
* Family name ILancaster

* E-mail

Main telep
[...]
ay 12:00 noon - 23:00 hours

Seasonal Variations:
In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the hours for live music will be between 18:00 hours and midnight

Playing of Recorded Music
Thursday - Saturday 12:00 noon - midnight
Sunday 12:00 noon - 23:00 hours

Seasonal Variations:
In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the hours for recorded music will be between 12:00 noon and midnight




Page 32

Sale and Supply of Alcohol (for consumption on the premises)
Thursday to Saturday 12:00 noon - 23:30 hours
Sunday 12:00 noon - 22:00 hours

Seasonal Variations:
In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the hours for sale of alcohol will be between 12:00 noon and 23:30 hours

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoors)
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 hours — midnight

Seasonal Variations:
In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the hours for late night refreshment will be between 23:00 hours and midnight

The opening hours of the Premises:

Thursday - Saturday 12:00 noon - midnight
Sunday 12:00 noon - 23:00 hours

The outside courtyard area will close at 22:00 hours each day.
Seasonal Variations:

In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the opening hours will be between 11:00 hours and midnight

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption on the premises.

Part 2

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of Premises
Licence:

The Vault (Cheshire) Ltd
St Marys House

Crewe Road

Alsager

ST7 2EW

Tel No: 07702084110 E-Mail: maddyaston@live.co.uk

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

14146932




Pa
[...]
on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the hours for sale of alcohol will be between 12:00 noon and 23:30 hours

Provision of Late Night Refreshment (indoors)
Thursday to Sunday 23:00 hours — midnight

Seasonal Variations:
In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the hours for late night refreshment will be between 23:00 hours and midnight

The opening hours of the Premises:

Thursday - Saturday 12:00 noon - midnight
Sunday 12:00 noon - 23:00 hours

The outside courtyard area will close at 22:00 hours each day.
Seasonal Variations:

In the event that Christmas Eve, Christmas Day or New Year's Eve fall on a Monday, Tuesday, or
Wednesday, the opening hours will be between 11:00 hours and midnight

Where the Licence authorises supplies of alcohol, whether these are on and/or off supplies:

For consumption on the premises

Name, (registered) address of holder of Premises Licence:

The Vault (Cheshire) Ltd
St Marys House

Crewe Road

Alsager

ST7 2EW

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable):

14146932

Name of designated Premises Supervisor where the Premises Licence authorises for the supply
of alcohol:

Miss Madeleine Kate Aston

| State whether access to the Premises by children is restricted or prohibited:




Page 43

All under 18’s will be required to be accompanied by a responsible adult and will not be permitted
in the premises after 21:00 hours.

Licence granted on 26" September 2022

A \k\tl
Signed by Amanda Hinton

On behalf of Cheshire East Borough Council

Cheshire E@

CouncilZ



Page 44

Licensing Act 2003 — Premises Licence

Duration of a Premises Licence
A premises licence has effect until such a time that it is suspended, revoked or surrendered.
Duty to notify change of name or address

The holder of a premises licence must, as soon as is reasonably practicable, notify the relevant licensing authority of
any change of name or address.

Where 
[...]
ment was predicated on noise levels and opening hours
being consistent with the location of the Vault in relation to people’s homes. This context is
unchanged.




Page 61
Appendix 5

Received on From
29" February 2024 XXXXXX XXXXXX
Dear Sirs

I have asked my son to write this objection, as | am not well and not been long out of
hospital. | agree with the statements he has made, and do not wish to see the license
extended with kitchens shutting at 9pm and drinking until 1.30am, this will attract a
different type of customer and | do not believe that over four hours of drinking will be
managed successfully, as they have already reneged on their agreements to get the
original license. | sleep just XXX XXXX from the back of the car park where | can confirm
exactly what is happening if you wish to email or call me.

Best wishes

XK XXXXXX XX XXXXX XXXXX XXXXX XXXX XXXX ( XXXX XXXX XXXX)




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
	3 Application to Vary a Premises Licence - The Vault, 19 Crewe Road, Alsager, Cheshire, ST7 2EP
	Appendix 1a - Application to Vary the Premises Licence - Redacted
	Appendix 1b - Plan
	Appendix 2 - Existing Premises Licence
	Appendix 3 - Map of Area
	Appendix 4a - EHS Agreed Conditions
	Appendix 4b - EHS Objection Email
	Appendix 4c - EHS Consultation
	Appendix 5 - Objections Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
held on Tuesday, 26th March, 2024 in the Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, 

Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
Councillors A Heler and R Kain 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Kim Evans, Licensing Team Leader 
Amanda Andrews, Licensing Enforcement Officer  
Amy Scott, Licensing Officer  
Mark Vyse, Environmental Health Officer  
Garry Coughlan, Lawyer 
Sam Jones, Democratic Services Officer 

 
22 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Councillor D Edwardes be appointed as Chair. 
 

23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
In the interests of openness, the following declarations were made: 
 
Councillor David Edwardes declared that he knew Sue Helliwell (objector) 
and had done for several years. 
 
Councillor Reg Kain declared that he was an Alsager Parish Councillor.  
 

24 APPLICATION TO VARY A PREMISES LICENCE - THE VAULT, 19 
CREWE ROAD, ALSAGER, CHESHIRE, ST7 2EP  
 
Minutes: 
 
The Committee considered a report to vary a premises license for The 
Vault, 19 Crewe Road, Alsager, Cheshire, ST7 2EP. 
  
The following attended the hearing and made representations with respect 
to the application: 
 

 The applicants 

 Objectors 



  
After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of 
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported, that after taking 
account of: 
  

 The oral and written representations made by all parties to the 
hearing. 

 The licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance. 

 The Secretary of State’s Guidance under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Dec 2022). 

 Cheshire East Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
During the hearing the applicant confirmed that they intended to amend 
their application by reducing the hours applied for. Those amended hours 
would match the planning application that had recently been granted. The 
applicant provided a letter from Cheshire East Council’s planning dated 20 
March 2024, which confirmed in writing the changes being made to the 
variation of the premises licence. 
 
After retiring to consider whether this material, produced less than 24 
hours before the hearing, should be admitted in evidence, the committee 
resolved that, as the material represented a concession by the Applicant 
on the issue of opening hours, the letter should be admitted. 
 
This had the effect of amending the opening hours sought in their 
application to as follows: 
 
Monday – Thursday – 09:00 hours – 23:00 hours 
 
Friday – Saturday (and Sunday when followed by a Bank Holiday Monday) 
and New Year’s Eve - 09:00 hours – 00:30 hours. 
 
Sunday (except when followed by a bank holiday Monday) - 09:00 hours – 
21:00 hours. 
   
The following course of action had been agreed: 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The application to vary for the Premises Licence for The Vault at 19 Crewe 
Road, Alsager, ST7 2EP is GRANTED subject to the Operating Schedule 
accompanying the application, the additional conditions set out in this 
Decision Notice, and any mandatory conditions that must be included on 
the licence in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003. The terms of the 
existing licence remain applicable, save as expressly varied by this Notice. 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.34 pm 
 

Councillor D Edwardes (Chair) 
 


